
 
  

COUNCIL REPORT 

 
TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2017 June 20 
 
FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 

Reference: 
5820-20 
40-03/17 

 
SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARDS  - SUPPLY OF ASPHALT  
 

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award contracts for the supply of asphalt.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. THAT a contract be awarded to Mainland Sand & Gravel ULC DBA Winvan Paving 
for a total cost of $127,632.50 including GST and PST in the amount of $13,675.00 
as outlined in this report. 
 

2. THAT a contract be awarded to B.A. Blacktop Ltd. for a total cost of $588,958.50 
including GST and PST in the amount of $62,417.50 as outlined in this report. 

 
3. THAT a contract be awarded to Lafarge Canada Inc. for a total cost of $7,923.00 

including GST and PST in the amount of $849.00 as outlined in this report. 
 

 REPORT 
 
Four quotations for these contracts were received by the closing time on 2017 June 05. The work 
of these contracts include the delivery of cold mix asphalt to a City storage yard and the pick-up 
by City trucks of hot mix asphalt at the suppliers’ respective plants.  The quotation document 
contains options for up to four (4) one year extensions if mutually agreeable between the City and the 
contractors. 
 
Having multiple sources of supply with individual suppliers located in close proximity to the 
various jobsites has a positive effect on costs and operational productivity.  It is recommended 
that contracts be awarded to Mainland Sand & Gravel ULC DBA Winvan Paving, B.A. Blacktop 
Ltd., and Lafarge Canada Inc. for the supply of hot mix asphalt and that the contract with B.A. 
Blacktop Ltd. also include the supply and delivery of cold mix asphalt. The Director Engineering 
concurs with the above recommendation. 
 
All three suppliers have proven track records in the provision of asphalt products to the City. 
Funding for these requirements is included in the 2017-2021 Financial Plan under various 
operating and capital accounts.  
 
 
 
Noree Kassam 
DIRECTOR FINANCE 
 
GC:ML/kh 
 
Copied to: Director Engineering 

Item ............................................................   
Meeting ........................................ 2017 Jun 26 


	RECOMMENDATION:
	REPORT
	Noree Kassam
	DIRECTOR FINANCE
	GC:ML/kh
	Copied to: Director Engineering

